
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 25 April 2023 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Whitwick Road, Coalville, LE67 3FJ 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2023. 
 

3 - 6 

5.  DRAFT RESOURCES AND WASTE STRATEGY FOR LEICESTERSHIRE 
2022 - 2050  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Community Services. 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder. 
 

7 - 60 

6.  REPORTING EXEMPTION TO CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director. 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

61 - 68 

 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor R Ashman (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



192 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Whitwick 
Road, Coalville, LE67 3FJ on TUESDAY, 28 MARCH 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson  
 
Officers:  Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Miss E Warhurst, Mr G Hammons, Ms R Haynes, 
Mr J Knight, Mr M Murphy, B Walford and Mr P Wheatley 
 

77. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor N Rushton. 
 

78. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

79. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

80. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 28 February 2023 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2023 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the constitution. 
 

81. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Leader presented the report, and drew attention to the time lag between the period 
covered and the publication of the report and noted that the process for the production of 
this report would be reviewed.  
 
The delays in the housing repairs programme were noted as was the need to focus on 
new issues like mould and damp. It was highlighted that a new Head of Housing, with 
background in housing repairs,  had recently been appointed and that issues with staffing 
in the department be addressed.  However in the interim, contractors had been appointed 
to help deal with the backlog of repairs outstanding and a normal repairs programme 
would resume in 2023-24 and 2024-25. 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder stated that that the 
Council had been ahead of target on the provision of new dwellings and the production of 
social homes. It was also noted that all deferred improvement works would be completed 
by the end of March 2023 and that customer services had been exceeding targets in most 
cases. 
 

3

Agenda Item 4.



193 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Leader also addressed the visitor economy, although figures related to the previous 
year. From 2010-19 there had been a steady growth, however, the impact of the Covid 
pandemic on 2020 had been heavy. It was demonstrated that 2021 had been a year of 
solid recovery and that signs of improvement remained evident. 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder noted that footfall for the Newmarket had been 
encouraging, that whilst memberships to the new leisure centre had somewhat levelled off 
they remained ahead of target and that actions had been taken to tackle fly tipping and 
procedures had improved. Litter pickers had been provided with more equipment and 
rates of recycling had improved. 
 
Members wished to thank the planning service, who had exceeded local and national 
performance targets. 
 
A discussion was had around the ongoing work to support local employers, with DSV 
creating more jobs in the area and it was mentioned that public transport options had 
been piloted. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The progress against the Council Delivery Plan Actions and Performance Indicators for 
Quarter 3 of the financial year be noted by Cabinet. 
 
Reason for decision: That Cabinet notes the progress against the corporate objectives 
and performance indicators for Quarter 3 
 

82. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder presented the report and highlighted 
what positive news the award of a £2.4 million Department of Levelling Up grant to the 
Council had been. He noted that the 15 projects earmarked for the grant would be carried 
out over the next two years and members thanked officers for their hard work in achieving 
this funding for the heart of the National Forest. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. The £2,414, 817 grant and £20,000 of development grant from the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund be accepted. 

2. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director (Place) in consultation with the 
Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder to review and amend the North West 
Leicestershire Investment Plan Project Proposals set out in the report where 
required to respond and adapt to the changing economic environment and/or local 
needs. 

3. Authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Business 
and Regeneration Portfolio Holder to submit the required formal reporting to the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. 

 
Reason for decision: For Cabinet to review and approve the recommended delegations 
to oversee the delivery of the NWL UKSPF Investment Plan. 
 
 
 
 

4



194 
 

Chairman’s initials 

83. COMMUNAL CLEANING PROCUREMENT FOR HOUSING SITES 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. It 
was noted that the Council’s sites would be included in the tender exercise, along with 
Leicestershire County Council’s and that these sites included properties such as sheltered 
housing or flats. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. The procurement route through Leicestershire County Council for the communal 
cleaning of housing sites be approved. 

2. The delegation of authority to the Strategic Director to award a contract to 
Leicestershire County Council in consultation with the Section 151 Officer and 
Portfolio Holder when the procurement process has been completed be approved. 

 
Reason for decision: The level of expenditure on the proposed contract exceeds the 
authority level in the Scheme of delegation. 
 

84. COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY MINUTES 
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder presented the report. It was noted at the 
last meeting of Cabinet that the development of a budget for the Coalville Special 
Expenses Area had proven challenging for the Special Expenses Working Party. A 
balanced budget has now been set and innovative thinking is being applied to ensure the 
best possible services can be delivered to the residents of Coalville within the funding 
available. 
 
As part of its responsibility there will be a programme of events in the town this year paid 
for by Special Expenses beginning with marking the Kings Coronation and concluding with 
the traditional Christmas in Coalville and festive lights. 

 
The Portfolio Holder wished to amend Recommendation 2 which is reflected below. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. The minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party be noted. 
2. The Coalville Events programme for 2023/24 be approved. 
3. The recommendations made by the working party at its meeting on the 14 

February 2023 in respect of Claremont Drive Play Area and the Bardon Road 
Verge Project be noted but further information was required in order to make a 
decision. 

 
Reason for decision: So that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses Working 
Party can be considered. 
 

85. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 

5



195 
 

Chairman’s initials 

exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 
 

86. AWARD OF HOUSING ZERO CARBON WORKS CONTRACTS 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The recommendations as set out on page 79 of the agenda be agreed. 
 
Reason for decision: The level of expenditure on the proposed contract exceeds the 
authority level in the Scheme of Delegation. 
 

87. EAST MIDLANDS DEV CO LIMITED 
 
The Deputy Leader and Council and Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The recommendations as set out on page 88 of the agenda be agreed. 
 
Reason for decision: Consideration by Cabinet required to respond to the Funding 
Notice as set out in the report. 
 

88. OWEN STREET RECREATION GROUND 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The recommendations as set out on page 118 of the agenda be agreed. 
 
Reason for decision: To allow Coalville Town Football Club to gain the funding it 
requires to progress the project. Detail within the report. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.38 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET - TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2023 

Title of Report 
 

RESOURCES AND WASTE STRATEGY FOR LEICESTERSHIRE 
2022 - 2050 

Presented by Paul Sanders 
Head of Community Services 
 

PH 
briefed  

 

Background Papers Our Waste, Our 
Resources: A Strategy for 
England  
 
Recycle More…The Plan  
 
Leicestershire Resources 
and Waste Strategy 2022-
2050 – Summary of 
Public Consultation 
 
Leicestershire Resources 
and Waste Strategy 2022 
-2050 –Equality and 
Human Rights Impact 
Assessment  

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial 
Implications 

There are no financial implications arising directly from the adoption 
of this strategy. Future waste service changes resulting from the 
strategy and a wider review of the waste service will be subject to a 
separate Cabinet or Council report, detailing the financial 
implications for the Council. 
 
Based on the latest available information from the government’s net 
zero commitments, it is envisaged that capital and revenue costs for 
a separate food waste collection service will be funded by central 
government. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Legislation to enable the policy changes within the Recycling Waste 
Strategy (RWS) are contained within the Environme
[...]
pact_assessment/Draft%20LWRS%202022-2050%20-%20Equality%20and%20Human%20Rights%20Impact%20Assessment.docx
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/draft_leicestershire_resources_and_waste_strategy_2022_n_2050_n_equality_and_human_rights_impact_assessment/Draft%20LWRS%202022-2050%20-%20Equality%20and%20Human%20Rights%20Impact%20Assessment.docx
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/draft_leicestershire_resources_and_waste_strategy_2022_n_2050_n_equality_and_human_rights_impact_assessment/Draft%20LWRS%202022-2050%20-%20Equality%20and%20Human%20Rights%20Impact%20Assessment.docx
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/draft_leicestershire_resources_and_waste_strategy_2022_n_2050_n_equality_and_human_rights_impact_assessment/Draft%20LWRS%202022-2050%20-%20Equality%20and%20Human%20Rights%20Impact%20Assessment.docx
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/draft_leicestershire_resources_and_waste_strategy_2022_n_2050_n_equality_and_human_rights_impact_assessment/Draft%20LWRS%202022-2050%20-%20Equality%20and%20Human%20Rights%20Impact%20Assessment.docx


 

 

Staffing and 
Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications arising directly from 
the adoption of this strategy. Future waste service changes resulting 
from the strategy and a wider review of the waste service will be 
subject to a separate Cabinet or Council report. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Reason for Decision 
 

To seek Cabinet approval and adoption of the Leicestershire 
Resources and Waste Strategy (LWRS) which sets out how the 
Leicestershire Waste Partnership (LWP) intends to manage 
municipal waste up until 2050 
  

Recommendations 1. ADOPT THE LEICESTERSHIRE RESOURCES AND 

WASTE STRATEGY (APPENDIX ONE) 

 
2. ENDORSE THE CONTINUATION OF THE WASTE 

PARTNERSHIP, BUT REQUEST THAT IT IS DEVELOPED 

AND ENHANCED TO ENSURE APPROPRIATE 

POLITICAL, STRATEGIC AND ORGANISATIONAL 

ENGAGEMENT 

 
3. REQUEST THE PARTNERSHIP EXPLORES 

COLLABORATIVE OPPURTUNITIES WHICH HAVE THE 

POTENTIAL TO DELIVER ENVIRONMENTAL 

IMPROVEMENTS, WHILST HELPING TO REDUCE COSTS 

ACROSS THE WASTE-SYSTEM, SUCH THAT COST 

SHUNTING IS AVOIDED AND MUTAL BENEFITS ARE 

SHARED ACROSS ALL PARTNERS 

 
4. THAT AUTHORITY IS DELEGATED TO THE HEAD OF 

COMMUNITY SERVICES IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES TO 

SIGN OFF ANY FURTHER AMENDEMENTS TO THE 

STRATEGY ON BEHALF OF NORTH WEST 

LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL, TO 

INCORPORATE LEGISLATIVE, REGULATORY, OR 

NATIONAL POLICY CHANGES RECOMMENDED BY THE 

LEICESTERSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP ANY SUCH 

CHANGES WILL BE COMMUNICATED IN WRITING TO 

ALL MEMEBERS 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  Under the Waste and Emissions Trading Act 2003, all two-tier authorities are required 

to have in place a Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for the management of 
municipal waste within their areas. Therefore, there is a legal requirement for all seven 
district councils and Leicestershire County Council to have a joint waste strategy in 
place and this is delivered through the Leicestershire Waste Partnership (LWP) of 
which all eight councils are members. 

 

8



 

 

1.2  The Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy 2022-2050 (LRWS) sets out how 
the LWP intends to manage municipal waste in the period up to 2050 (see Appendix 
One). The LRWS replaces the Leicestershire Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
(LMWMS) which was last updated in 2011.  

 
1.3  A public consultation forms part of the process of a formal review of a Joint Municipal 

Waste Management Strategy as per the government’s guidelines. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1  The first Leicestershire Municipal Waste Management Strategy (LMWMS) was adopted 

by the Leicestershire Waste Partnership (LWP) in 2002. In 2006 it was 
comprehensively reviewed, including a public consultation and a full Strategic 
Environmental Assessment (SEA). The strategy was subsequently updated in 2011 to 
reflect changes in performance and the economic climate since 2006, but maintained 
the objectives of the 2006 strategy.  

 
2.2  In 2019, the LWP commissioned consultants Frith Resource Management to develop 

the new 2022 – 2050 strategy. All eight councils in the partnership are in the process of 
adopting this final strategy and this should be completed by April 2023. 

 
2.3  The strategy highlights significant legislative changes are on the horizon. In responding 

to these, the waste partnership will need to be maintained and enhanced to ensure 
appropriate political, strategic and organisational engagement. As government policy 
evolves, the partnership will need to explore collaborative opportunities which are most 
effectively able to deliver the changes required and ensure the balance of risk and 
reward is shared across both the waste disposal and waste collection authorities. 

  
 Innovative collaborative opportunities should be considered which have the potential to 

deliver environmental improvements, whilst helping to reduce costs across the    
waste-system, such that cost shunting is avoided and mutual benefits are shared 
across all partners. Where funding is provided which requires allocation across the 
partnership, this will be calculated on a basis that is acceptable to all partners to 
ensure legally compliant, cost effective and timely distribution. 

 
2.4  The government’s Resources and Waste Strategy (RWS) for England was released in 

2018 (see background paper). It focuses on known problems with effective solutions 
that will reduce reliance on single use plastics, cut confusion over household recycling, 
tackle the problems of packaging and end food waste. The RWS outlines how the 
government aims to make the UK more resource efficient and to move towards a 
circular economy which keeps resources in use for longer. The RWS covers the period 
until 2050 and includes the Circular Economy Package target of a 65% recycling rate 
of municipal (household) was
[...]
, 8, 9 3
Engage with businesses and local communities to increase participation  
in waste prevention, reuse and recycling initiatives to reduce climate change  
impacts and improve other beneficial outcomes

X X X

2
Work together to reduce fly-tipping and litter by educating residents and  
businesses about their duty of care to dispose of waste responsibly

X X X

10
Consider opportunities to improve communications to residents regarding  
operation and safe use of HWRCs 

X

11 Continue allocation of communications budget X

8, 9

1, 2, 
3, 4, 
5, 6, 
7, 8, 
9, 10, 
11, 12

Communication Plan - Develop for LRWS implementation for LWP  
(working in partnership with local communities and businesses,  
promoting lead by example etc) X

Carbon

3 6
Explore the use of alternatives to fossil fuels for the waste collection services  
(and promote leading by example)

X X X

3
Monitor LWP waste management services carbon emissions in order to reduce 
environmental impacts

X

3 11 Contribute to the County wide Net Zero targets and engagement with  
all partners to support this aspiration

X X

 Activity     Deadline

60



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

REPORTING EXEMPTION TO CONTRACT PROCEDURE 
RULES 
 

Presented by Councillor Roger Bayliss 
Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
     PH Briefed X 
 

Background Papers Contract Procedure 
Rules as part of the 
constitution Section 4.7 
sub section 3.  

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications Contracts being entered into are within current the Housing 
Revenue Account approved budgets. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications An exemption is being made from the Council's Contract 
Procedure Rules. Legal and procurement advice has been 
sought in the preparation of this report.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To report to Cabinet an exemption to the Contract Procedure 
Rules by Statutory Officers  
 

Reason for Decision To note the exemption as required by the Constitution. 
 

Recommendations 1.CABINET NOTES THE EXEMPTION MADE BY 
STATUTORY OFFICERS TO THE CONTRACT 
PROCEDURE RULES AS DETAILED IN THE REPORT. 
 
2. CABINET APPROVES THE AWARD TO THE 
CONTRACTOR AS DETAILED IN THE REPORT AND 
DELEGATES THIS TO THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR WITH 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR HOUSING.    
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 When procuring any new contract the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) set 

out how this should be done. Where a contract is £25,000 or more a competitive 
tender is required. The Public Contracts Regulations 2015 are not applicable to this 

61

Agenda Item 6.



 

procurement as the contract value is below the threshold for Works, currently 

£5,336,937. 
 
1.2 There are circumstances when a competitive tender is not possible or practical. If the 

circumstances fall under one of the following titles the Statutory Officers, in agreement, 
have the ability to exempt the procurement from the CPRs, allowing for a direct award 
to the contractor of choice:  

 Only one supplier is available for technical or artistic reasons; and  

 Extreme urgency exists for unforeseen reasons which are not attributable to the 
Council and the various time limits cannot be met.  
 

1.3 Each time an exemption is sought a comprehensive report is needed to document why 
this procurement falls under one of the titles. An Exemption Report is compiled and 
approval sought from Statutory Officers. 
 
 

1.4 The exemption set out in this report has been  approved. A copy of the Exemption 
Report can be found at Annex A to this report. The exemption also has to be reported 
to Cabinet, this report satisfies this latter requirement.  

 
 

2.0 Exemption made by Statutory Officers  
 
2.1 In March 2023, one exemption request was made to and approved by  the Statutory 

Officers. This was to award of a contract to Merrisions for works related to Mould and 
Damp repairs in the Council’s housing stock.  
 

2.2 The exemption was made on the basis of urgency due to failure to appoint contractors 
via a framework route and insufficient time to undertake a full procurement exercise to 
fulfil the urgent needs for work as required by Government and the Social Housing 
Regulator.  

 
3.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
3.1 The above procurement can be financed from existing budgetary provision in the 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  
 

 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

- Local people live in high quality, affordable 
homes 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

N/a 

Safeguarding: 
 

n/a 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

n/a 

Customer Impact: 
 

Improved and timely delivery of repair works 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

Merrisons as a local provider has an impact on 
supporting the local economy, 

Environment and Climate Change: n/a 

62



 

 

Consultation/Community/Tenant 
Engagement: 
 

Work has been ongoing with tenants regarding 
mould and damp repairs 

Risks: 
 

Without this exemption there is a danger that the 
Council would not be able to complete its 
requirements to address mould and damp issues. 

Officer Contact 
 

Andy Barton  
Strategic Director 
 
Andy.barton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 

63



This page is intentionally left blank



ONCE YOU HAVE COMPLETED THE REQUEST PLEASE SEND TO LEGAL 
SERVICES WHO WILL ARRANGE FOR SIGNATURE BY THE STATUTORY 
OFFICERS. 
 
CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES / FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES – 
EXEMPTION REQUEST 
 
Request for exemption from Contracts Procedure Rules or Financial Procedure Rules for 
Special Circumstances (CPR 3.1.1 / FPR C53) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reason for request:   

 a) Only one supplier is available for technical or artistic reasons; and  

 b) Extreme urgency exists for unforeseen reasons which are not attributable to the Council  

     and the various time limits cannot be met; 

 
 

 
Request 
 
Exemption is sought from the Council’s Contracts Procedure Rules to award a contract for 
mould and damp corrective works in housing. 
 
 
Reason  
 
To facilitate mould and damp corrective works to a number of Council properties in line with 
the urgent requirement set out by both government and the social housing regulator.  
 
 
Background 
 
The Council has identified 400+ cases of mould and damp in the wake of the Covid 19 
pandemic, and the urgent attention requested of social landlords by the Housing Regulator 
following the case of Awaab Ishak. The regulator and government have made it clear that 
urgent progress is to be made with corrective works on any such cases found, and if not 
undertaken the authority may be subject to further regulatory measures.  
 
Work has been undertaken to assess the number of properties affected – and these run to 
c400 covering a variety of works from simple clean and paint, through some significant works 
to make structures sound. The Government has also just commenced a wide-ranging 
communications strategy to encourage more reporting in by tenants and therefore there is 
an expectation that this may increase over the short term.  
 
 
Urgency 
 
In normal times the Council would of either used existing resources to undertake this work 
or contractors. The repairs service is currently subject of significant resourcing issues (set 
out in full in the Corporate Scrutiny report of 8/3/23). Hence this is not a viable option.  
 
The Council has undertaken assessment of the normal procurement options (e.g. use of 
existing contractors already working with the Council, and consideration of contract 
appointment via frameworks). In both cases all approaches have come back stating that 
either capacity is not available to fulfil the requirement, or that fulfilling it would mean works 
being undertaken post summer 23.  
 
A
[...]
f.  
 
The extreme urgency and unforeseen circumstances behind this requirement is not 
attributable to the Council. The works would have been undertaken but not at the required 
urgency which is generated by the government and social housing regulator instruction, the 
threat of non-compliance would bring the Council into disrepute.  
 
 
Conclusion 
 
As a trusted contractor Merrisons has proved to offer competitive pricing for i services and 
officers know from previous works is a competent and timely provider.  Merisons isle to 
provide the works necessary within the timescales needed and has an added benefit of 
supporting a local company. Therefore, it is recommended to directly award a contract for 
the provision of Mould and Damp corrective works to Merrisons.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Officer’s Signature:  ……………………………… Date: …08/03/23…………. 
 

 
Date to be reported to Cabinet: 25.04.2023 
 
 

Agreed   Chief Executive   Date: 14.03.23 
 
 

Agreed   s151 Officer    Date: 14.03.23 

66



 3 

 

Agreed  Monitoring Officer   Date: 10.03.2023 
 
 
(When complete, this form should be retained on the relevant contract administration file) 

67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Draft Resources and Waste Strategy for Leicestershire 2022 - 2050
	Enc. 1 for Resources and Waste Strategy for Leicestershire 2022 - 2050
	1. Introduction
	2. What is the proposed strategy for Leicestershire?
	3. How can the strategy be delivered?
	4. Where will the strategy take us?
	5. Action plan

	Enc. 2 for Resources and Waste Strategy for Leicestershire 2022 - 2050

	6. Reporting Exemption to Contract Procedure Rules
	Annex A - exemption report




Minutes of the meeting


196 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Whitwick 
Road, Coalville, LE67 3FJ on TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillor S Sheahan  
 
Officers: Ms A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Miss E Warhurst, Mr G Hammons, 
Mr T Devonshire, Ms R Haynes and Mrs R Wallace 
 

89. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
No apologies were received. 
 

90. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillors Ashman, Gillard, Merrie and Rushton declared a non pecuniary interest in 
Item 5 as members of Leicestershire County Council. 
 

91. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

92. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 28 March 2023 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2023 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the constitution. 
 

93. DRAFT RESOURCES AND WASTE STRATEGY FOR LEICESTERSHIRE 2022 - 2050 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report and wished to express 
thanks to the Community Scrutiny Committee for their comments. 
 
A member noted that this had been a very comprehensive piece of work and that North 
West Leicestershire District Council had been ahead of the curve in their approach to 
waste. 
 
It was highlighted that the authority had the highest recycling rate in Leicestershire and 
that NWLDC is unique in the county in that it already has a Recycle More Plan which 
firmly aligned with best practice highlighted within both the Leicestershire and national 
strategies 
 
 
 
 



197 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy (Appendix One) be adopted. 
2. The continuation of the waste partnership be endorsed, but it be requested that it 

is developed and enhanced to ensure appropriate political, strategic and 
organisational engagement. 

3. It be requested that the partnership explores collaborative opportunities which 
have the potential to deliver environmental improvements, whilst helping to reduce 
costs across the waste-system, such that cost shunting is avoided and mutual 
benefits are shared across all partners. 

4. Authority be delegated to the Head of Community Services in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Community Services to sign off any further amendments to the 
strategy on behalf of North West Leicestershire District Council, to incorporate 
legislative, regulatory or national policy changes recommended by the 
Leicestershire Waste Partnership and any such changes be communicated in 
writing to all members. 

 
Reason for decision: To seek Cabinet approval and adoption of the Leicestershire 
Resources and Waste Strategy (LWRS) which sets out how the Leicestershire Waste 
Partnership (LWP) intends to manage municipal waste up until 2050. 
 

94. REPORTING EXEMPTION TO CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. It 
was noted that due to timescales and the amount of work required, along with the fact that 
Merrison’s had been a trusted existing and local supplier, that they had been appointed by 
officers in order to carry out works on the Council’s housing stock.  
 
A member stated that they had been happy that officers had followed correct procedures. 
 
Questions from Councillor S Sheahan. 
Councillor Sheahan thanked the Leader for the opportunity to present his questions as the 
deadline for questions had passed when they were proposed. 
 

Question Response 

What is the latest 
estimate of the 
number of cases of 
mould and damp 
identified within the 
Council’s housing 
stock? 

477 properties have notified NWLDC of having Damp, Mould or 
Condensation related issues. These are broadly self notifications 
unchecked and vary in size type and complexity.  
 
291 Damp, Mould and Condensation surveys have been issued to 
specialist contractors.  
120 properties have been referred to Merrisons to carryout works 
to address the cause and treat any mould. 

What is the 
percentage, within 
that figure, of 
Housing Health and 
Safety Rating 
System category 2 
serious damp and 
mould cases? 

Unable to obtain due to time constraints, will follow . 

What is the 

percentage of 

HHSRS category 1 

cases, which fail the 

Unable to obtain due to time constraints, will follow. 



198 
 

Chairman’s initials 

decent homes 

standard? 

What is the 
remaining 
percentage of 
notable damp and 
mould cases? 

Unable to obtain due to time constraints, will follow. 

What is the 
combined number of 
all damp and mould 
cases expressed as 
a percentage of the 
Council’s housing 
stock? 

11.75% - this is the 477 notifications and not the confirmed cases, 
as assessment work has not yet completed.  

What is the current 
best estimate of the 
national average 
percentage of mould 
and damp cases in 
social housing, 
according to the 
Regulator of Social 
Housing? 

While the picture is incomplete, RSH’s best estimate is that less 
than 0.2% of social homes have the most serious damp and mould 
problems, 1-2% have serious damp and mould problems, and a 
further 3-4% have notable damp and mould. (Published on 02nd 
February 2023). No data has been issued for minor cases of which 
some of our 477 notifications are.  

What is the 
Council’s process for 
ensuring that damp 
and mould cases are 
identified and dealt 
with promptly and 
effectively? 

NWLDC made the decision to refer all reports of Damp, Mould, 
and Condensation to specialist contractors for survey to allow the 
root cause of the reported concerns to be diagnosed and 
addressed.  
All remedial works are being issues to NWLDC’s support 
contractor Merrisons, trained to MGC (Mould Growth Consultants) 
standards of treatment.  
 
Whilst this approach, in conjunction with the vast increase in 
reports received following the media coverage of Awaab Ishak’s 
death, has meant that some tenants are experiencing delays for 
the completion of treatment it ensures that we offer a long-term 
solution minimising repeat cases in the future. Cases are triaged 
depending of the findings of the surveys. 

 
 
Officers noted that the number of cases of mould and damp were reported cases as 
opposed to those which had been found and confirmed, however the meeting was 
informed that all cases would be investigated and addressed where action was required. It 
was confirmed that some cases would result in the need for further works, some of which 
may be structural, however that some could be resolved via cleaning regimes or specialist 
paint. 
 
The Leader proposed that a task and finish group be formed to consider the issue of 
mould and damp in Council homes following the upcoming elections. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing, Property and Customer Services wished to reaffirm their 
commitment to identifying and dealing with such cases and confirmed their dedication to 
ensuring that tenants live in decent homes. 
 
 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 



199 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The exemption made by Statutory Officers to the Contract Procedure rules as 
detailed in the report be noted. 

2. The award to the contractor as detailed in the report be approved and delegated to 
the Strategic Director with responsibility for Housing. 

 
Reason for decision: To note the exemption as required by the Constitution. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.12 pm 
 

 


